Type Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between unobservable inputs and
fair value measurement

Equity
securities

FVOCI investments in
equity securities are
valued by using the cash
flow model.

 *  Forecast annual revenue growth rate
(2022: 16%; 2021: 13%)
 *   Forecast EBITDA margin (2022: 9%;
2021: 8%)
 *   Discount rate  (2022: 14.2%; 2021:
11.5%)

 The estimate fair value would increase/(decrease) if:
 *  The annual revenue growth rate were higher/
(lower)
 *  The EBITDA margin were higher/(lower)
 *  The discount rate were lower/(higher)

Independent Auditor’s Report 	 101
Statement of Profit or Loss	 105
Statement of Comprehensive Income	 106
Statement of Financial Position	 107
Statement of Changes in Equity	 108
Statement of Cash Flows	 110
Notes to the Financial Statements	 112

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC FINANCIAL REPORTS
Annual Report 2021/22142

15.3	 Sensitivity Analysis
For the fair values of equity securities - Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI, reasonably possible changes at the
reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Un-quoted Equity Instruments Designated at Fair Value through OCI
	 2022	 2021
		  Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease
		  Rs. '000	 Rs. '000	 Rs. '000	 Rs. '000

Effect to the other comprehensive income
Annual revenue growth rate  (±0.5%) 		  19,982	 (19,627)	 2,276	 (2,276)
EBITDA margin  (±0.25% )		  771	 (771)	 851	 (851)
Discount rate  (±0.25% )		  (1,515)	 1,559	 (4,462)	 4,720

16	 FINANCIAL ASSETS & FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
16.1	 Financial Assets
As at 31 March	 Group	 Company
		  2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
		  Rs. '000	 Rs. '000	 Rs. '000	 Rs. '000

Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI
Rileys (Pvt) Ltd		  61,185	 57,759	 61,185	 57,759
Toyo Cushion Lanka (Pvt) Ltd		  59,802	 51,609	 59,802	 51,609
Total non-current financial assets		  120,987	 109,368	 120,987	 109,368

Loans and receivables
Trade & other receivables		  640,411	 379,103	 280,092	 52,105
Amount due from other related companies		  299,858	 116,690	 244,564	 84,326
Short-term deposit		  215,045	 348,759	 215,035	 348,750
Cash in hand and at bank		  162,870	 60,953	 116,376	 27,010
Total current financial assets		  1,318,184	 905,505	 856,067	 512,191
Carrying value of financial assets		  1,439,171	 1,014,873	 977,054	 621,559
Fair value of financial assets		  1,439,171	 1,014,873	 977,054	 621,559

Notes to the Financial Statements

Independent Auditor’s Report 	 101
Statement of Profit or Loss	 105
Statement of Comprehensive Income	 106
Statement of Financial Position	 107
Statement of Changes in Equity	 108
Statement of Cash Flows	 110
Notes to the Financial Statements	 112

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC
Annual Report 2021/22

FINANCIAL REPORTS 143

16.2	 Financial Liabilities
As at 31 March	 Group	 Company
		  2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
		  Rs. '000	 Rs. '000	 Rs. '000	 Rs. '000

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Trade & other payables		  329,700	 396,196	 153,763	 85,426
Amount due to other related companies		  290,790	 86,817	 260,517	 28,812

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements	 112

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC
Annual Report 2021/22

FINANCIAL REPORTS 159

		  Group	 Company
	 Increase 	 Effect on profit	 Effect on profit
	 in basis point	 before tax	 before tax
		  Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

2022	 +150	 37,545	 3,433
	 -150	 (37,545)	 (3,433)

2021	 +150	 8,454	 57
	 -150	 (8,454)	 (57)

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the
respective functional currencies of the Group, primarily the Euro, US Dollars (USD) and Sterling Pound (GBP). The currencies in which
these transactions primarily are denominated are EUR,USD,GBP.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollars, Sterling Pound (GBP) and Euro
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to change in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency change for all other currencies is not material.

	 Increase / (decrease) 	 Effect on
	 in exchange rate	 Profit Before Tax
				   Group	 Company
				   Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

2022
USD		  +5%		  27,660	 18,394
EUR		  +5%		  4,666	 3,610
GBP		  +5%		  159	 5
USD		  -5%		  (27,660)	 (18,394)
EUR		  -5%		  (4,666)	 (3,610)
GBP		  -5%		  (159)	 (5)

	 Increase / (decrease) 	 Effect on
	 in exchange rate	 Profit Before Tax
				   Group	 Company
				   Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

2021
USD		  +5%		  4,500	 3,789
EUR		  +5%		  (925)	 669
GBP		  +5%		  821	 3
USD		  -5%		  (4,500)	 (3,789)
EUR		  -5%		  925	 (669)
GBP		  -5%		  (821)	 (3)

Independent Auditor’s Report 	 101
Statement of Profit or Loss	 105
Statement of Comprehensive Income	 106
Statement of Financial Position	 107
Statement of Changes in Equity	 108
Statement of Cash Flows	 110
Notes to the Financial Statements	 112

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC FINANCIAL REPORTS
Annual Report 2021/22160

Commodity Risk
The Group is affected by the volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase and manufacturing
process. Due to the significantly increased volatility of the price of the underlying, the Group’s Board of Directors has developed and